non-simulated parameter combinations (far more than the 1000 simulated combinations) by predicting

the response variable with the regression model. The model parameters were considered robust, when all

elasticity values remained under 1.0.

4.1.4. Robustness of landscape-related parameters (simulation experiment 4, sensitivity IIb)

In this simulation experiment we investigated the effect of small standardized changes in model

parameters that altered the landscape and the vegetation (am, fr, esize, seed, bdc, fd, ppf, plimit). We

followed the same protocol as for the sensitivity of bee parameters in simulation experiment 3.

60

Table 4.1. Simulated parameter values for the different simulation experiments. Grey parameter values are not varied in

that simulation experiment, but are given for comparison. Italic numbers show parameters that got special attention in the

analysis. See table 3.1 for parameter explanation. For parameters with asterisk (sightm and flightm) we varied in

simulation experiment 1 and 2 their regulator parameter (x seconds and x units respectively) and in simulation experiment

3 their calculated value.

  Simulation experiment

  1 2 3 4 5

  Exploration
of time series

Sensitivity I:
Global perturbations

Sensitivity IIa:
bee parameter robustness

Sensitivity IIb:
landscape analysis

Main experiment

Parameter short value 1 value 2 value 3 value 1 value 2 value 1 value 2 value 3 value 1 value 2 value 3

landscape stochastic factor seed  821   821 188 821   -10% 100 +10% x5

flytime tt 14400 28800 57600 14400 28800 14400 28800  14400 28800  14400

Landscape:

landscape element size esize 50   50  50   -10% 50 +10%

foraging habitat availability am 0.05 0.95  0.05 0.95 0.5   -0.1 0.5 +0.1 0.05 to 0.95

landscape fragmentation fr 0.5   0.05 0.95 0.5   -0.1 0.5 +0.1 0.05 to 0.95

flower density fd 50   10 100 50   -10% 50 +10%

pollen per flower ppf 0.5   0.1 2 0.5   -10% 0.5 +10%

pollen availability plimit 0.3   0.3  0.3   -10% 0.3 +10%

Bee:

landscape quality for bees bdc 30   10 50 30   -10% 30 +10%

body length size  6 12 24 6 24 12   12   6 12 24

nesting preference nest "wood" "soil"  "wood" "soil" "wood" "soil"  "wood" "soil"  "wood"  "soil"

flight path tortuosity CRW 0.9   0.1 0.9 -0.1 0.8 +0.1 0.8

lower patch leaving threshold l_plt 0.5   0.5  -0.1 0.5 +0.1 0.5

upper patch leaving threshold u_plt 1   1  -0.1 0.9 +0.1 0.9

habitat cell memory cmem 10   2 30 -10% 10 +10% 10

flower memory fmem 3   3 10 -10% 3 +10% 3

general return distance r50   -10% size related +10%

velocity high vhi   -10% size related +10%

velocity medium  vmed   -10% size related +10%

pollen capacity per bee pcap   -10% size related +10%

handling time per flower ht   -10% size related +10%

perception distance* sightm 10   10 20 -10% size related +10%

length of flight units* flightm 2   2 1 -10% size related +10%

ignorance ig   -10% memory related +10%

time at the nest ntime 6 60 600 1 600 30   30

61

4.2. Simulation results

4.2.1. Exploration of time series and validation of response variables (simulation experiment 1)